

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

TRCMP NO: 73 OF 2025

Between:

Lanka Roja Naga Venkata Satya Rajeswari @ Talabattula Rajeswari, D/o
Chiranjeevi, Aged about 32 years, R/o Sri Laskshmi Towers, Flat No.301,
Varidharam road, Palakollu - 534 260, W.G.District, AP

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in TRCMP 73 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

Lanka Yaswanth Kumar, S/o.Late Sri Lanka Bala Surya Prakasa Rao,
Aged 34 years, R/o Door No.22-79-11/A, Bendapudivari Street,
Chengalraopet, Visakhapatnam - 530 001. Presently residing at Door
No.22-74-1, GF-3, Sri SKML Narayana Nikethan, Reading Room,
Visakhapatnam.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in FCOP
No.2259 of 2022 on the file of the court of the Additional District Judge-

cum-Family Court at Visakhapatnam, pending disposal of TRCMP No.73 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 29.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI AMBATI SUDHAKARA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI JOSYULA BHASKARA RAO, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“At the request of learned counsel for the respondent, post the matter on 23.06.2025.

Interim order grated earlier by this Court shall stand extended until the next date of hearing.”

//TRUE COPY//

For /

**SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Sudhakara Rao Ambati, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri. Josyula Bhaskara Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

NM

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:09/05/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 23.06.2025.

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2025

IN

TRCMP.No.73 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

